

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
STOP THIS INSANITY INC)	
EMPLOYEE LEADERSHIP FUND et. al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. <u>1:12-cv-01140</u>
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION)	
999 E STREET, NW)	
WASHINGTON, DC 20463,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs move for a preliminary injunction pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65. Plaintiffs file their Verified Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Memorandum in Support of Preliminary Injunction Memo concurrently.

As described in the Verified Complaint and Memorandum, Plaintiffs complain against the unconstitutionality of contribution limits at 2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(a)(1)(C) and 441a(a)(3), source prohibitions at 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and solicitation restrictions at 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i) as applied to contributions solicited by and given to the Employee Leadership Fund and as applied to independent expenditures created by the Employee Leadership Fund, including those described in the Verified Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. The Advisory Opinion Request	8
II. Ensuing Harm to Plaintiffs	10
III. Ongoing Harm to Plaintiffs	10
IV. ELF and STI’s Structure and Operations	11
V. Activities of Cefaratti, Ehlinger and Glengary LLC	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits	17
A. The Very Structure of the Federal Election Campaign Act Illustrates That Contribution Limits Applied Against Separate Segregated Funds Cannot Be Upheld	18
1. CalMed Does Not Support The Conclusion That A Separate Segregated Fund’s Independent Expenditures Corrupt Candidates	21
2. A Connected Organization And Its SSF May Be Separate Legal Entities, But That Does Not Mean Separate Accounts Do Not Stem Corruption In SSFs	24
B. As a Matter of <i>Stare Decisis</i>, ELF’s Rights Have Already Been Upheld	26
C. The FEC Cannot Demonstrate a Compelling State Interest in Limiting Contributions to ELF’s Independent Expenditures	27
D. As Applied to ELF and Its Contributors, the Contribution Limits Are Not Narrowly Tailored	31

E.	Section 441b(b)(B)(A)(i)'s Restrictions On Solicitations Upheld In <i>National Right To Work</i> No Longer Apply To ELF After <i>Citizens United</i>	34
II.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without an Injunction	36
III.	An Injunction Will Not Substantially Injure Others	36
IV.	An Injunction Will Further the Public Interest	37
V.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek the Injunction	38
VI.	The Court Should Waive the Bond Requirement Under F.R.C.P 65(c)	40
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	17
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 690 (1990), <i>rev'd.</i> <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	3, 20, 33
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	39
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)....	17, 36
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 225 F.R.D. 41 (D. D.C. 2004).....	41
<i>Comm. on Jobs Candidate Advocacy Fund v. Herrera</i> , 07-03199, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73736 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2007).....	41
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	10
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	39
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	36
* <i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	31
* <i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	17, 27
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	32, 37
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	28

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 38

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unaio do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 38

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 22

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 19, 28, 31

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 37

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 28

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 482 F. Supp. 2d 686 (W.D. N.C. 2007)..... 32

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 38

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 17

Odgen v. Marendt, 264 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Ind. 2003)..... 41

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 31

Smith v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 591 F. Supp. 70 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 41

**SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Temple Univ. v. White, 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 41

Unity ’08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9, 40

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 39

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 39

Codes, Rules and Statutes

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. Law 107-155 (Mar. 27, 2002)..... 19

F.R.C.P. 65(c)..... 40

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B)..... 1, 6

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)..... 8,12

2 U.S.C. § 437g..... 9

2 U.S.C. § 437f.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(B).....	1, 4, 8
11 CFR 100.5.....	25
11 CFR 102.5.....	25

Other Authorities

122 CONG. REC. H2612 (daily ed. March 31, 1976).....	4
Explanation and Justification for Final Rules on Funds Received in Response to Solicitations; Allocation of Expenses by Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 75 FR 13223, 13224 (Mar. 19 2010).....	16
Press Release, FEC Statement on <i>Carey v. FEC</i> : Reporting Guidance for Political Committees that maintain a Non-Contribution Account (October 5, 2011).....	2
